12,506 10,543 - 23,049

Financial liabilities
Trade payables 225 461 1,786 2,472
Other payables and accruals - 9,488 - 9,488
Bank borrowings - 6,627 - 6,627
Lease liabilities - 15,850 - 15,850

225 32,426 1,786 34,437

Currency exposure
Net financial assets 12,281 (21,883) (1,786) (11,388)

2023

Financial assets
Trade receivables 4,716 2,304 - 7,020

Cash and bank balances 5,057 766 - 5,823

9,773 3,070 - 12,843

Financial liabilities
Trade payables 336 - 646 982

Other payables 198 - 2 200

534 - 648 1,182

Currency exposure
Net financial assets 9,239 3,070 (648) 11,661

FINANCIALS 03

121Annual Report 2024

Yoong Onn Corporation Berhad

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the Financial Year Ended 30 June 2024

33.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

(a)	 Financial Risk Management Policies (Cont’d)

(i)	 Market Risk (Cont’d)

	 Foreign Currency Risk (Cont’d)

	 Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis

	 The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the foreign currencies as at
the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

THE GROUP

2024
RM’000

2023
RM’000

Effects on profit after taxation and equity

USD/RM:

 - strengthened by 5% 467 351

 - weakened by 5% (467) (351)

SGD/RM:

 - strengthened by 5% (832) 117

 - weakened by 5% 832 (117)

RMB/RM:

 - strengthened by 5% (68) (25)

 - weakened by 5% 68 25

	 Interest Rate Risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to interest rate risk arises mainly
from its cash and cash equivalents and long-term borrowings with fixed and variable rates. The Group’s and the
Company’s policy is to obtain the most favourable interest rates available and by maintaining a balanced portfolio
of mix of fixed and floating rate borrowings.

FINANCIALS03

122 Annual Report 2024

Yoong Onn Corporation Berhad